

Mon, Oct 28, 2019  
FOI-19-1439 - School Cluster Groups

Thank you for your information request of 28 October 2019. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below.

**I would like to make a request under the freedom of information act to obtain information regarding school cluster groups within your Local Authority. I would like the following information please:**

1. **Name of all primary and secondary schools in your Local Authority and the number of children enrolled in each school at the start of the 2019/20 academic year. This is also to include primary schools which have nurseries attached to them.**
2. **The cluster that each Primary and Secondary school belongs to, as well as which primary schools are feeders for which secondary schools?**
3. **The name, email and telephone number of the cluster lead. In addition to that, the name of the school in which they are based (if applicable).**

Please note that this information can be found on our website at:  
<https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-08/Integrated%20Children%20%26%20Family%20Services%20Guide%202019-2020.pdf> (refer to pages 65-73).

Further information about schools can be found by visiting our Education pages at:  
<https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/education-and-childcare/find-school> .

As information about School Cluster Groups is otherwise accessible on our website via the links provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Section 16 of the FOISA, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Section 25(1) - Information Otherwise Accessible - of the FOISA.

#### **INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST**

We handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under FOISA.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,



**Tomina Egbuson** | Access to Information Officer

Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback  
| Customer

Marischal College | Business Hub 6 | 1<sup>st</sup> Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10  
1AB

Dial: 01224 522166

[www.aberdeencity.gov.uk](http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk) | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC